



\$~A-8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 303/2024 & CM APPL. 35516/2024**

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.Appellant

Through: Mr. Sarthak Gupta and Mr. Nitesh
Gupta, Advocates.

versus

KULWANT SINGH & ANR.Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **15.07.2024**

CM APPL. 35515/2024 (Exemption).

Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 303/2024 & CM APPL. 35516/2024 (Stay)

The instant appeal under Section 173 of Motor Vehicle Act, 1988 has been filed on behalf of the appellant seeking the following reliefs:

“It is, therefore, prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to set aside the impugned award dated 26.04.2024 passed by Dr. Pankaj Sharma, Ld. PO: MACT Tis Hazari Courts, New Delhi in MACT No. 57487/16, Kulwant Singh vs Deepak Chawla & Anr.”

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents through all permissible modes on filing PF within a week.

This Court is of the considered view that the matter requires



consideration. Subject to the appellants' deposition of 100% of the compensation amount along with interest as per judgment/award passed by learned Tribunal dated 26th April, 2024 before the Registrar General of this Court within a period of four weeks, the operation of the impugned judgment/award shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing. The amount so deposited by the appellant shall be invested in an interest bearing FDR in an auto renewal mode.

List on 24th September, 2024 before Joint Registrar (Judicial) for completion of service and pleadings.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

JULY 15, 2024

rk/db

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)