



\$~26 and 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 303/2024**

RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

KULWANT SINGH & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ravi Bhushan, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar and Ms. Priya, Advs. for R-2.

+ **MAC.APP. 421/2024**

KULWANT SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ravi Bhushan, Adv.

versus

RELIANCE GENERAL INS CO LTD AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajeev Kumar and Ms. Priya, Advs. for R-2

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

26.08.2025

%

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 15.07.2024 for completion of service & pleadings for deposition of compensation amount by the appellant.

Matter is pending for deposition of compensation amount, for filing reply by R-2 and for fling rejoinder to the reply filed by R-1 and 2.



As per office note, reply by R-2 has not been filed, rejoinder has not been filed and awarded amount has not been deposited.

Let the pending award amount accrued on account of interest be deposited before the next date of hearing.

It is submitted by learned counsel for R-1 who is also appellant in cross appeal vide MAC. APP. 421/2024 which is between the same parties that vide order of Hon'ble Court dated 09.08.2024, the notice/service of R-2, Ms. Deepak Chawla, driver-cum-owner had been dispensed with. Learned counsel for R-2 submits that the said order has been challenged by him through application, however, the application has not been listed before the Hon'ble Court.

Learned counsel for R-2 submits that reply has been filed. The same is not on record. Learned counsel is directed to check up with the registry and have the same placed on record before the next date of hearing.

Despite granting opportunity vide orders dated 24.09.2024, 03.12.2024, 27.02.2025 and 29.04.2025 to file rejoinder to the reply filed by R-1 and 2, appellant has not filed the rejoinder. It seems that R-1 and 2 do not wish to file rejoinder Hence, opportunity to file rejoinder to the reply filed by R-1 stands closed.

Since service and pleadings is complete, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.09.2025.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 26, 2025/yo