



\$~42 & 44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 303/2024 & CM Appl. 35516/2024**
RELIANCE GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.Appellant

Through: Mr. Nitesh Gupta, Adv.

versus

KULWANT SINGH & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Gurmeet Singh Ahuja, Adv. for R-1.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Mr. Manoj Kr. Tyagi, Ms. Priya Singh, Adv. for R-2.

(44)

+ **MAC.APP. 421/2024 & CM Appl. 54572/2025**
KULWANT SINGHAppellant

Through: Mr. Gurmeet Singh Ahuja, Adv.

versus

RELIANCE GENERAL INS CO LTD AND ANR.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nitesh Gupta, Adv. for R-1.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar, Mr. Manoj Kr. Tyagi, Ms. Priya Singh, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

% **16.09.2025**

CM Appl. 58508/2025 in MAC. APP. 303/2024/For release/

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Respondent No. 1 seeking release of the amounts.
2. It is stated in the Application that a shortfall of Rs. 85,720/- has been made in the deposit by the Appellant.
3. It is the contention of the Respondent No. 1 that the amounts that were deposited were deposited in terms of the original award. However, thereafter, the learned Tribunal had by its order dated 18.05.2024 passed an



amended award.

4. Issue Notice. Learned Counsel for the Appellant accepts Notice.
5. Learned Counsel for the Appellant shall examine the amended award and if there is any shortfall thereof, shall within a period of four weeks, make good the shortfall.
6. Let 70% of the deposited amount inclusive of up-to-date interest shall be released to the Respondents/Claimants in accordance with scheme, as is set out in the Impugned Award.
7. The Application stands disposed.

MAC.APP. 303/2024

MAC.APP. 421/2024

8. The parties are at liberty to file their brief of contentions in the matter, not exceeding three pages each, at least three days before the next date of hearing, along with the compilation of judgments, if any, they wish to rely upon. All judgments sought to be relied upon shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.
9. The Registry is directed to place on record the digital copy of the Trial Court Record duly paginated and book-marked in accordance with the rules of the High Court.
10. List on 17.02.2026.
11. The parties will act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/r